
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Patrick Carney, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
(01803) 207710 

Email: democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Monday, 30 April 2012 
 

TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY 
 

A meeting of Transport Working Party will be held on 
 

Thursday, 10 May 2012 
 

commencing at 4.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Hill (Chairman) 

Councillor Amil 

Councillor Cowell 

Councillor Doggett 

 

Councillor Faulkner (A) 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Brooksbank 

 

 

 

Our vision is for a cleaner, safer, prosperous Bay 



(ii) 

TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies 

 
 

2.   Minutes of last meeting held on 29th March 2012 
 

(Pages 1 - 4) 

3.   Pedestrian Crossing at Victoria Road, Ellacombe - Presentation of 
Petition 
 

 

4.   Parking at Princes Road Ellacombe - Presentation of Petition by 
Mr Kellow 
 

 

5.   Road Casualty Reduction Report 2011 
 

(Pages 5 - 
14) 

6.   Road Safety Initiatives Report 2012 - 2013 
 

(Pages 15 - 
29) 

7.   Minor Congestion Relief Schemes 2012/13 
 

(Pages 30 - 
35) 

8.   Better Bus Area Fund 
 

(Pages 36 - 
38) 

9.   St Michaels Traffic Action Zone - Consideration of Objections to 
proposed Traffic Regulation Order 
 

(Pages 39 - 
98) 

10.   Nicholson Road, Torquay - Consideration of the provision of 
parking restrictions 
 

(Pages 99 - 
103) 

11.   Nicholson Road, Torquay - Potential Widening Scheme to Improve 
Traffic flow 
 

(Pages 104 - 
106) 

12.   Parking Provision - Eastern Esplanade, Paignton 
 

(Pages 107 - 
111) 

13.   Paignton Town Centre Parking - six month review 
 

(Pages 112 - 
120) 

14.   Coach Parking - Review of Cary Park area 
 

(Pages 121 - 
133) 

15.   Date of Next Meeting  
 21st June 2012, 4pm 

 



TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY 
 

Thursday 29th March 2012 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillors Hill, Brooksbank, Faulkner A, Doggett, Cowell, Addis, Excell   
 

Also in attendance:- Councillor James, Councillor Pritchard, Cllr Davies, Councillor 
Stringer, Councillor Darling  

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

Councillor Amil, Councillor Faulkner (late) 
 
2. Minutes of meeting held on 17 November 2011 

The minutes were agreed to be correct.  Councillor Addis proposed and 
Councillor Cowell seconded. 

 
3. Mincent Hill, Torquay – Presentation by Mincent Hill Residents 

Association 

• Mrs Lane from the Mincent Hill Residents Association made a presentation 
–require change in parking 

• Proposed in these narrow roads – new parking areas are created in some 
of grass areas with echelon parking.  This was considered 4/5 years ago 
but budget was not available.  An attempt to reinstate budget over the 
years was unsuccessful. 

• Cllr Darling requested officers do a scoping document on options to 
improve parking. 

• Concerns on large vehicles/ambulance/fire engines getting access with 
current parked cars in the area.  Suggestion it goes as a priority. 

• The successful Woodend Project is also increasing parking congestion. 
Recommendation 
Officers to provide a scoping document to show costed options.  Scheme to 
be considered a priority.  Councillor Cowell proposed and Councillor Addis 
seconded.  All were in favour. 

 
4. Objection to St Michaels Road, Paignton Traffic Action Zone Scheme – 

Presentation by Mr Preece 
Mr Preece was not in attendance. 

 
5. St Michaels Traffic action Zone – Consideration of Objections to 

Proposed Traffic Regulation Order 

• Councillor Brooksbank suggested a site visit and presented opinions 
proposed by the Group and a meeting on site for alternative opinions 

• Councillor Excell recommended a deferment and visit by Transport 
Working Party to see and consider the issues. 

 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Recommendation 
The item was deferred and it was agreed to conduct a site visit by the 
Transport Working Party, Highway Officer, Councillor Excell and Ward 
Members.  Patrick Carney to arrange site visit.  Councillor Brooksbank 
proposed and Councillor Cowell seconded.  All in favour 

 
6. Windy Corner – Proposed Junction Improvement 

• Patrick Carney presented a report recommending a change to the junction 
to improve capacity and provide pedestrian facilities.  The report 
considered a number of options. 

• Option 1 required Secretary of State approval.  Significant objections were 
received due to common land being required to enable the scheme to go 
ahead.  As a public enquiry was likely, it was put on hold.  Officers now 
propose Option 2 with an exchange of common land so there is no loss 
overall. 

• Community Partnership supported Option 2 (amended).  Brixham Town 
Council supported Option 1.  Mr Batton – Galmpton Residents Association 
provided a further option – papers were distributed.  Concerns were raised 
on the impact on local roads in the area.  Mr Baton disputed consultation 
results suggested in Community Partnership letter.  This letter did not fully 
reflect the consultation.  Bus stop position was considered and there was 
strong opposition to any move of the bus stop. 

• PC considered the plan Mr Batton proposed.  The drawing was not 
accurate and could not see how the traffic flow/queuing had been 
calculated. 

• Councillor James explained that the BTC concerns on affect of option 3 on 
Bascombe Road, this is why they considered option 1. 

• Councillor Pritchard considered the new consultation was robust and took 
in local people’s concerns. 

• Scheme being considered is now eight years old.  It was suggested the 
Council pause to await the outcomes of the Neighbourhood Plan. 

• Growth in traffic flows had not changed very much due to greater use of 
public transport. 

• Officers require a decision on whether to go ahead or put this scheme into 
a “no further action” status. 

• Consideration that the scheme underpins economic growth needed to be 
factored in. 

Recommendation 
It was agreed to recommend adoption of Option 2 (amended) proposed by 
Councillor Addis, seconded by Councillor Brooksbank.  Councillor Cowell 
voted against.  Councillors Doggett and Faulkner abstained,  All other 
Councillors were in favour.  Recommendation was carried. 
 

7. Fleet Street, Torquay – Verbal Update 

• Fleet Street has come to the end of its life and needs to be upgraded.  The 
scheme will be a 4/5 year project.  Due to start in part this year.   

• Flooding is also a problem in side streets. 

• Concern raised if fits with Portas Review on town centres 

Page 2



• Kerbing was considered most important to provide protection to local 
shops and the risk of flooding. 

• There will be short periods of closure to allow for works but disruption will 
be minimal. 

 
8. Ebdon Way, Torquay – Consider Objections to the proposed One Way 

Order 

• Patrick Carney outlined the proposal 

• One objection had been received 
Recommendation 
To implement as advertised – Councillor Addis proposed and Councillor 
Cowell seconded.  All in favour. 

 
9. Coach Parking Review – Shedden Hill Car Park Update 

• Officers considered the  number of available parking spaces in Shedden 
Hill Car Park 

• There is space for coach parking.  Removal of height barrier may result in 
travellers getting in the parking area and this needs to be considered. 

Recommendation 
It was agreed to advertise the Traffic Order to provide coach parking in 
Shedden Hill Car Park.  Councillor Addis proposed and Councillor Doggett 
seconded.  All in favour. 

 
10. Torbay Parking Review (Pay and Display) – Consideration of Objections 

to proposed Traffic Regulation Order 
The objections were considered by the meeting. 
Lymington Road/Magdalene Road 

• Implement scheme as advertised with addition of free parking on Sunday. 

• Mr King presented a request for concessions for the Bowling club in this 
area. 

Recommendation 
To implement as advertised with addition of free parking on Sunday.  
Councillor Doggett proposed and Councillor Cowell seconded.  Councillor 
Faulkner voted against.  All other Members were in favour. 
 
Babbacombe 
Recommendation 
To implement as advertised.  Councillor Faulkner proposed and Councillor 
Cowell seconded.  All in favour 
 
Old Newton Road 
Recommendation  
To delay until after Shiphay Review is complete in autumn.  Councillor Cowell 
proposed and Councillor Addis seconded.  All in favour. 
 
Sands Road 
Recommendation 
To implement as advertised.  Councillor Faulkner proposed and Councillor 
Addis seconded.  All in favour. 

Page 3



 
Adelphi Road/Steartfield Road 
Recommendation 
To implement as advertised.  Councillor Cowell proposed and Councillor 
Faulkner seconded.  All in favour.  
 
Parking Review Update 
Torre Abbey has been implemented.  It was agreed to review seasonal 
charging for winter season for Paignton and Torquay seafronts.  Officers to 
bring a further report to the Transport Working Party in September. 

 
10. Date of Next Meeting – 10th May 2012, 4pm, Meadfoot Room, Town Hall 
 

Page 4



 

ROAD CASUALTY  

REDUCTION REPORT 2011 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Streetscene & Place 

4th Floor, Roebuck House 
Abbey Road 

Torquay 
TQ2 5TF 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



 

 1

 

 

1  INTRODUCTION  

 
1.1 This report highlights the road casualty and collision data for the 

Torbay Area during the calendar year 2011.  Torbay Council’s 
proposals for improving road safety will be identified in the Torbay 
Council Road Safety Strategy 2012 - 2020, however, this report 
highlights in more detail the activities for 2012. 

 
 

2 TORBAY’S TARGETS 

 
 

2.1 The development of a local road safety strategy is included within 
the new Local Transport Plan 3 (2011 – 2026), to ensure greater 

reductions in road casualties locally by:  

• Encouraging better and co-ordinated working between local 
authorities and their partner
[...]
stead, but will help to underline the community’s 
commitment to reducing speed. 
 

 
 
 

Page 13



 

Appendix 1 
 
Torbay Council Road Safety Team Calendar for 2012. 
 

 
Note: 
 
ADI  Advanced driving instructor 
BMAD Bikers Make A Difference 
DSFR Devon & Somerset Fire and Rescue  
JRSO Junior Road Safety Officer 

Month Period Campaign Action 

January  09 – 31tst Increased Recruitment of 
JRSO`s by 50% 

Assistant Road Safety Officers.  
To target all primary schools. 

February.  13 - 20th  Learn 2 live/for my 
girlfriend  
Young Drivers. 

Road Safety Officers/Police/DSFR/Press office. 

March 05 – 12th  Speed Road Safety Team/Safety Camera 
Partnership/Police/DSFR/press office. 
 

March 19 – 23rd  Older Drivers Week Torbay Road Safety/Police/ADI`s/DSFR/Press 
office/ Partners.  

April 16 – 20th  Motorcycles Road Safety Officers/Police/DSFR/Press 
office/Max Rider 

May 14 to 18th   Child Car seat checks Road Safety Team/Police/press office. 
 

June 18 to 22nd  Seatbelts and Mobile 
phones 

Road Safety Team/police/DSFR/Press office. 

July 16 – 20th  Driver Fatigue Road Safety Team/Police/press 
office/DSFR/Highways agency 
 

July 
 

25th Paignton Carnival Road Safety Team/DSFR 

August 01- 3rd  Vehicle maintenance for 
long journeys  

Vehicle maintenance for long journeys  
Road Safety Team/press office.  

August 
 

13 to 17th  Summer Drink Drive Road safety/Police/DSFR/Press office  

September  
 

17th – 21st   Junior Lifeskills Road Safety Team/Schools/DSFR 

September 
 

10th -14th  Tyre Safety Road Safety Team/police/Press Office 

October 22nd - 26th  Be safe be seen 
campaign.  

Road Safety Team/press office. 

November 19th – 23rd National Road Safety 
Week 

Road Safety Team/Police/DSFR/Press Office. 

December 10th - 14th  Drink Drive Campaign 
 

Road Safety Team/Police/DSFR /press office. 

Page 14



 

  

 
 
 

Title: Road Safety Initiatives Report 2012 - 2013 
 
Public Agenda Item: Yes 

 
 
Reason for Report to be Exempt:  
[...]
tinue to be 
undertaken in 2012 / 2013. 
 

• Torquay Road / Littlegate Lane, Paignton 
 
The monitoring and review of the collisions at this location will continue to be 
undertaken in 2012 / 2013. 
 
 

• Wheatridge Lane, Torquay 
 
The monitoring and review of the collisions at this location will continue to be 
undertaken in 2012 / 2013. 

Page 29



  

 
 

 

Title: Minor congestion Relief Schemes 2012/13 

 

Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

 
  

 

Wards 
Affected: 

All wards in Torbay 

  

To: Transportation Working 
Party. 

On: 10
th
 May 2012   

    

Key Decision: No 
 

How soon does the 
decision need to be 
implemented 

May 2012  

   

Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: Ian Jones – Principal Engineer 
℡ Telephone: 01803 207835 
�  E.mail: Ian.jones@torbay.gov.uk 
 
 

 
1. What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers 
 

1.1 To determine schemes for the forthcoming financial year to continue the 
current programme of Minor Congestion Relief Schemes in Torbay. 

 

2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 

2.1 That the current programme of Minor congestion Relief Schemes 
continue with the progression of schemes 1 to 4 as detailed in this report. 

 

3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 

3.1 The Transport Working Party approved the priorities for Minor Congestion 
Relief Schemes in June 2011. 

 
3.2 Whilst operational improvements were approved for some of the junctions 

highlighted in the previous report, four junctions were also identified as 
requiring studies into potential improvements, with results to be presented 
to future working party meetings for consideration. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 30



  

 
3.3 Approval is now being sought to continue the current programme of 

congestion relief schemes following the completion of studies on some of 
the junctions. 

 
 

For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to the supporting 
information attached. 
 

[...]
 Orders are not 

advertised. 
 

Page 101



 

  

 
 

A4. Summary of resource implications 
 
A4.1 Implementation of the proposed Traffic Regulation Order will be carried out by the 

StreetScene & Place Group.  Enforcement of the waiting restrictions will be 
provided by staff from within the Residents & Visitor Services Business Unit. 

 
A4.2 To advertise and carry out the legal process would cost approximately £1000, whilst 

to implement the restriction, including the signing and lining works would cost 
approximately £500. 

 
A5. What impact will there be on equalities, environmental sustainability and 

crime and disorder? 
 
A5.1 None 

 
A6. Consultation and Customer Focus 
 
A6.1 The proposed parking restrictions will be advertised, both on site and in the local 

media and any objections will be considered at a future meeting of the Transport 
Working Party.  

 

A7. Are there any implications for other Business Units? 
 
A7.1 Amendments to the existing Traffic Regulation Orders will require legal orders 

which have to be sealed by the Legal Services team.  
 

Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 A plan showing the location of the proposed parking restrictions. 
  

Documents available in members’ rooms 
 
None 
 
 

Page 102



Agenda Item 10
Appendix 1

Page 103



  

 
 

Title: Nicholson Road, Torquay – Potential Widening Scheme to 
Improve Traffic flow 

  

 
Wards Affected: Shiphay with the Willows 
  

To: Transport Working Party On: 10
th
 May 2012  

    
Contact Officer: Ian Jones 

 
℡ Telephone: 01803 207835 

 
�  E.mail: Ian.jones@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 

 
1. Key points and Summary 
 

1.1 Officers have been requested to carry out a feasibility study to consider 
potential widening of Nicholson Road, Torquay. 

 
1.2 This briefing note is intended to advise members of the available options 

and to request whether the scheme should be moved forward to 
implementation. 

 
1.3 The report to this Working Party in respect of proposed parking 

restr
[...]
 
restrictions are placed across their new entrance for visibility and 
operational reasons. The request is detailed in the report to this working 
Party titled ‘Nicholson Road, Torquay – Consideration of the Provision of 
Parking Restrictions’. 

 
2.8 If approval is given to the request for parking restrictions then it is likely 

that the gap in parking created as a result will act as an informal passing 
bay and this in itself may overcome the congestion issue. Members may 
therefore wish to consider whether progression of the widening scheme is 
appropriate until the parking issue is finalised and the effect can be 
monitored. 

 

3.  Conclusion 
 

3.1  Members are requested for guidance as to whether they wish a scheme 
to widen a section of Nicholson Road to be progressed at the present 
time, taking into account the decision on whether parking restrictions in 
this area are recommended for implementation. 

 
 
 
 
Patrick Carney 
Service Manager – Streetscene and Place 
 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Location plan of section which can be considered for widening   
 

Documents available in members’ rooms 
None 
 

Background Papers: 
None 
 

 

Page 105



Agenda Item 11
Appendix 1

Page 106



  

 
 

 
 

 

 

Title: Parking Provision – Eastern Esplanade, Paignton 

 

Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

 
Reason for Report to be Exempt:  

 

Wards 
Affected: 

All Wards 

  

To: Transport Working Party On: 10th May 2012 
    
Key Decision: Yes 

 

How soon 
does the 
decision need 
to be 
implemented 

Implemented 
following legal 
procedures. 

   

Change to 
Budget: 

Yes Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: Richard Brown  
℡ Telephone: 207674 
�  E.mail: Richard.brown@torbay.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
1. What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers 
 

1.1 Improved parking provision on the Eastern Esplanade in Paignton 
 

2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 

2.1 Apply to the Secretary of State for Transport to deregulate
[...]
very busy leisure areas Paignton is very popular as 
 a leisure location because it offers safe beaches linked with safe protected 
 surroundings. The introduction of moving vehicles on the promenade during the 
 main summer season will negate one of the main attractions of the area. 

 
A3. Other Options 
 
A3.1 Leave the restrictions and parking capacity unchanged. 
 
A3.2 Open up the northern end of the Eastern Esplanade to vehicles all year. 

 
A4. Summary of resource implications 
 
A4.1 In order to implement the new requirements Officers will be required to design a 

Page 110



  

scheme and project manage the implementation but it is expected this can be 
delivered within existing resources. 

 
A5. What impact will there be on equalities, environmental sustainability and 

crime and disorder? 
 
A5.1 Should the area be deregulated then an equality impact assessment (EIA) for 

the overall project will be completed and specific disabled bays will be 
implemented on the Eastern Esplanade but subject to a maximum stay period. 

 
A6. Consultation and Customer Focus 
 
A6.1 Relevant stakeholders will be consulted on a new scheme subject to Secretary 

of State approval including the Community Partnership, Seafront  traders, Beach 
Services, Paignton Pier and Apollo Cinema. 

 

A7. Are there any implications for other Business Units? 
 
A7.1 None 
 
 
 
 
 

Patrick Carney 
Service Manager – Streetscene and Place 
 
 

Appendices 
None  

Documents available in members’ rooms 
 
None 
 

Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
 
None 
 
 

Page 111



 

  

 
 

 

Title: Paignton Town Centre Parking – Six Month Review  

 

Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

 
Reason for Report to be Exempt:  

 

Wards 
Affected: 

Roundham with Hyde 

  

To: Transport Working Party On: 10
th
 May 2012 

    
Key Decision: No.  

 

How soon does the 
decision need to be 
implemented 

May 2012 

   

Change to 
Budget: 

No Change t
[...]
er Focus 
 
A6.1 Consultation with the Council Ward Members, Paignton Bid Team and the Paignton Town 

Community Partnership Steering Group has being undertaken and positive feedback 
received. 

 

A7. Are there any implications for other Business Units? 
 
A7.1 Amendments to the existing Traffic Regulation Orders will require legal orders which 

have to be sealed by the Legal Services Team. 

 

Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 Shows the boundaries of the proposed review area. 
Appendix 3 Details the revised proposals to the existing Traffic Regulation Orders. 

 

Documents available in members’ rooms 
 
None 
 

Background Papers: 
 
The following documents / files were used to compile this report: 
 
The Council’s Parking Policy 2006 (version 3 – TMA) 

 

Page 116



Agenda Item 13
Appendix 1

Page 117



Agenda Item 13
Appendix 2

Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



 

  

 
 

 

Title: Coach Parking – Review of Cary Park area 

 

Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

 
Reason for Report to be Exempt:  

 

Wards 
Affected: 

St Marychurch 

  

To: Transport Working Party  On: 10
th
 May 2012 

    
Key Decision: No.  

 

How soon does the 
decision need to be 
implemented 

May 2012 

   

Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: John Clewer 
℡ Telephone: 7665 
�  E.mail: john.clewer@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 

1. What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers 
 
1.1 Torbay has a relatively successful and active coaching sector, however it is felt that 

there is a lack of long stay and overnight coach parking within some areas, as well 
as limited drop off and pick up facilities across the bay. 

 
This review considers options for additional coach parking along with improvements 
which can be implemented to improve the situation for coaches. 

 

2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 

2.1 It is recommended that members approve the following 
 

• Advertise the amendments to the Traffic Regulation Orders as detailed in 
[...]
Any objections will then be submitted to a forthcoming meeting of the Transport 
Working Group for consideration. 

 

Option 2 
 

• Do nothing.  
 

Option 3 
 

• Members may chose to implement a selection of the proposals listed under 
A1.6.1 

 

A4. Summary of resource implications 
 
A4.1 Advertising of the proposed Traffic Regulation Orders will be carried out by staff 

from within the Residents and Visitor Services Business Unit using existing 
resources.  Implementation of the proposed Traffic Regulation Orders will be 
carried out by the Street Scene & Place Group.  Enforcement of the waiting 
restrictions will be provided by staff from within the Residents & Visitor Services 
Business Unit. Implementation of the proposed coach parking areas will be carried 
out by the Street Scene & Place Group. 

 

A5. What impact will there be on equalities, environmental sustainability and 
crime and disorder? 

 
A5.1 None 

 
A6. Consultation and Customer Focus 
 
A6.1 Consultation with Council Ward Members and the coach trade, has being 

undertaken and positive feedback received. 
 

A7. Are there any implications for other Business Units? 
 
A7.1 None. 

Page 126



 

  

 

Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 Plan No’s 1 – 5 proposed amendments to the Traffic Regulation Orders. 
 

Documents available in members’ rooms 
 
None. 
 

Background Papers: 
 
The following documents / files were used to compile this report: 
 
Devon and Torbay Local Transport Plan 2011 - 2026 
Torbay Parking Policy 2006 (version 3 – TMA). 
Coaches and parking in and around Torbay, Councillor Ray Hill – November 2011 
 

Page 127



Agenda Item 14
Appendix 1

Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of last meeting held on 29th March 2012
	5 Road Casualty Reduction Report 2011
	6 Road Safety Initiatives Report 2012 - 2013
	APPENDIX 1
	APPENDIX 2
	APPENDIX 3

	7 Minor Congestion Relief Schemes 2012/13
	8 Better Bus Area Fund
	9 St Michaels Traffic Action Zone - Consideration of Objections to proposed Traffic Regulation Order
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	10 Nicholson Road, Torquay - Consideration of the provision of parking restrictions
	Appendix 1 Nicholson Road proposed parking restrictions

	11 Nicholson Road, Torquay - Potential Widening Scheme to Improve Traffic flow
	Appendix1 Nicholson Road widening Draft report

	12 Parking Provision - Eastern Esplanade, Paignton
	13 Paignton Town Centre Parking - six month review
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 3

	14 Coach Parking - Review of Cary Park area
	Appendix 1 Coach Parking Review Cary Park




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Transport Working Party 
 

10 May 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Ray Hill (Chairman), Councillor Nicole Amil, Councillor Darren Cowell, 
Councillor Ian Doggett, Councillor Alan Faulkner, Councillor Pete Addis and Councillor 

Stephen Brooksbank 
 

(Also in attendance:  Councillor Robert Excell, Sue Cheriton, Patrick Carney, Sally Farley, 
William Prendergast, Councillor Bobbie Davies, Councillor Julien Parrott and Councillor 

Cindy Stocks)  
 

 

 
60. Apologies  

 
None 
 

61. Minutes of last meeting held on 29th March 2012  
 
The minutes were agreed to be correct.  Councillor Addis proposed and Councillor 
Cowell seconded. 
 

62. Pedestrian Crossing at Victoria Road, Ellacombe - Presentation of Petition  
 

 Mr Davis, Councillor Stocks, Councillor Parrott and Ellacombe Academy School 
were present and supported the petition. 

 77 signature petition was presented by Mr Davis. 

 Councillor Stocks presented petition – outside deadline more signatures have 
been received. 

 Requested traffic calming at Ellacombe School opposite shops.  Many requests 
have been made in the past.  Ongoing issues with people having been in 
collisions with traffic. 

 Children from Westlands also cross at this point.  Parents are concerned. 

 Cars and delivery vehicles park illegally and make visibility poor for pedestrians. 

 Want assurance this improvement goes into a list to be considered when funds 
are available. 

 Mr Davis explained problems with crossing and the situation with parked cars for 
someone with a sight impairment. 

 Councillor Parrott raised issues of parking across the crossing as a Director of 
Ellacombe School and dangers for children crossing at this point. 

 Councillor Addis confirmed the issue of crossing here being dangerous. 

 Petition referred to Patrick Carney in consultation with Councillor Excell. 
 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 10 May 2012 
 

 

63. Parking at Princes Road Ellacombe - Presentation of Petition by Mr Kellow  
 

 Presentation by Mr Kellow and Councillor Parrott 

 40 signature petition for installation of further bollards on Princes Road. 

 Councillor Parrott advised a person had been run down whilst cars were 
mounting the pavement to pass stationary traffic the other way. 

 It is becoming normal to drive on the pavement. 

 Peoples front doors go directly on this pavement and this is very dangerous for 
them. 

 Mr Kellow advised there had been many near misses.  Bollards need to be 
placed to stop vehicles going on the pavement. 

 Councillor Stocks supported the petition and agreed bollards were needed. 

 PC will respond to the petition once it has been discussed with Councillor Excell. 
 

64. Road Casualty Reduction Report 2011  
 

 PC presented summary of the incidents over 2011 calendar year.  Data is 
provided by Police. 

 Reports actual injuries not all collisions. 

 Overall picture is of reducing number of incidents across the board. 

 Councillor Addis suggested there may be an increase on “dare” incidents of 
people running across the road.  PC advised most incidents were due to loss of 
concentration. 

 Councillor Cowell raised concerns on reduced safety budgets and police 
support.  All good work may be undermined by this. 

 PC will supply numbers on older persons drivers attending the special drivers 
event. 

 
65. Road Safety Initiatives Report 2012 - 2013  

 

 Patrick Carney presented report and the Road Safety Plan based on priority 
data.  Most schools have had road safety improvements.  Safer Travel based on 
collision data only.  Petitions need to be considered in the past and those 
presented today when considering recommendations.  PC recommends the 
priorities identified from collision data.  Mrs Hewitt will be presenting a petition.  
Campaign to install a puffin crossing as this staggered fenced crossing makes it 
difficult for people with sight impairment.   

 Dartmouth Road at Goodrington.  Mrs Hewitt lives on the road and helps other 
people with sight impairments with Braille training – the crossing is a barrier to 
access this training.  500 signature petition received. 

 Councillor Faulkner supports this as a priority. 

 Councillor Addis requested cost – Patrick Carney advised £40k/£50k as location 
would have to be changed due to junction being close by. 

 Budget can do one major scheme and a couple of signing/lining schemes. 

 Councillor Doggett recommended prioritising Dartmouth Road, Ellacombe 
School and Littlegate Lane (left turn only might be a solution). 

 Councillor Amil supports Mrs Hewitt’s scheme. 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 10 May 2012 
 

 

 Councillor Cowell cannot see how we can prioritise if we do not know the cost of 
each option.  Patrick Carney can give guidance – infrastructure work is £40/50k.  
Lining and marking around £10k per scheme. 

 Councillor Cowell – requested we use development 106 contributions ie 
Torwood Street? 

 Councillor Addis supported Ellacombe – opinion for 20mph zone and no loading 
between certain times may solve the issue. 

Recommendations 
Councillor Cowell proposed Dartmouth Road is the major scheme for 2012.  
Seconded by Councillor Amil.  All in favour. 
Second priority is Ellacombe Road loading bay scheme and 20 mile an hour zone. 
Other funding for 20 mile zones for schools also to be considered.  Patrick Carney 
has to take this change in policy to Charles Uzzell/Councillor Excell as this is 
against collisions data policy currently used. 
 

66. Minor Congestion Relief Schemes 2012/13  
 

 Patrick Carney presented the report – described schemes proposed and 
identified the priorities.  

 Likely to do scheme 1 and 3 with the budget available.  Scheme 2 could get 
developer funding and then this could be taken forward later. 

 Scheme 4 proposed for 2013. 

 Councillor Cowell raised issues of buses outside ASDA needs to be looked into. 

 Councillor Addis proposed, seconded by Councillor Cowell.  All in favour 
 

67. Better Bus Area Fund  
 

 Sally Farley presented the report.   

 Torbay was awarded £514,700 for real time bus information, will improve 
visibility of bus arrivals at stops. 

 System linked to mobile phone and will have GPS tracking. 

 All bus stops and kiosk screens at key points stations/hospital etc. 

 Total scheme costs £700k – all funding has been allocated.  Will be completed 
in March 2014.  Additional screens can be included at a later date. 

 Noted report. 
 

68. St Michaels Traffic Action Zone - Consideration of Objections to proposed 
Traffic Regulation Order  
 

 Patrick Carney presented the report and additional information which was 
compiled after the site visit. 

 Report considering objections against parking reductions.  Additional info 
replaces page 43/44 of the original report. 

 Mr Preece – chairman of the Residents Action Group presented to the group. 

 Mr Preece’s only concern still outstanding is Addison Road, allowing the traffic 
to see based on angle on corner suggested no loading to be implemented to 
alleviate this. 

 Consider 20 mile an hour zone by the school on Hayes Road. 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 10 May 2012 
 

 

 Councillor Brooksbank concerns over speed on St Michaels Road – rumble 
strips have not worked. 

 Patrick Carney to consider the problems/install covert camera to provide speed 
recording to see the level of speeding on this road. 

Recommendation 
Merrett and Addison Road to be considered along with the recommendations 
presented at the meeting. 
Councillor Brooksbank proposed and Councillor Doggett seconded. 
 

69. Nicholson Road, Torquay - Consideration of the provision of parking 
restrictions  
 

 PC presented report. 

 Recommended TRO to be advertised and if no objections received, to be 
implemented. 

 Councillor Addis proposed and Councillor Cowell seconded. 
 

70. Nicholson Road, Torquay - Potential Widening Scheme to Improve Traffic 
flow  
 

 PC presented report on review on widening Nicholson Road. 

 Recommendation only to implement width the road where crash barrier allows 
space for providing additional parking places. 

 Cost expected to be £50k 

 Councillor Excell suggested a site visit before making a decision. 

 Councillor Cowell proposed deferral as cost cannot be justified.  Councillor Amil 
seconded deferral.  Councillor Addis abstained/All in favour.  Consider this as a 
developer contribution scheme to be implemented in the future. 

 
71. Parking Provision - Eastern Esplanade, Paignton  

 

 Patrick Carney presented report. 

 218 spaces in total, 73 were disabled drivers surveyed on the day.  Suggest 
northern end could be left open (81 spaces).  PC advised we would still require 
closure for events.  Only open a total of six weeks when this is taken into 
account.  Consider extinguishing the highway, then Torbay Council could use as 
a car park if we require.  Consideration of use of this area as a public area and 
not for parking– and protect it. 

Recommendation 
Carry on consultation to support an application to Secretary of State to deregulate 
as highway for Esplanade.  Councillor Cowell proposed and Councillor Amil 
seconded.  All in favour. 
 

72. Paignton Town Centre Parking - six month review  
 

 Patrick Carney presented report on recommendations for Paignton Parking 
Review.  

 Agreed as recommended.  Councillor Brooksbank proposed and Councillor 
Doggett seconded.  All in favour 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 10 May 2012 
 

 

 
73. Coach Parking - Review of Cary Park area  

 

 PC presented proposal on coach parking. 

 Councillor Addis concerned regarding consultation on Cary Avenue and a 
decision should be deferred on this road.  Agreed to recommended to consult 
with Ward Councillors on this road. 

 All others are implemented as recommended. 

 Councillor Addis proposed and Councillor Brooksbank seconded.  All in favour. 
 

74. Date of Next Meeting  
 
21st June 2012, 4pm, Meadfoot Room, Town Hall 
 


